

TOWN OF CHILMARK Chilmark, Massachusetts

Dear Voter:

As required by town by-law, this is your notice of Proposition 2 ½ override questions on the **April 26, 2023** Annual Town Election. The following are the questions as they appear on the Official Ballot.

Annual Town Election April 26, 2023 A.D.

County of Dukes County, ss.
To the Constables of the Town of Chilmark,

Greeting:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to warn and notify the inhabitants of the Town of Chilmark, qualified to vote in elections and town affairs, to vote at the Chilmark Community Center in said Town of Chilmark on **Wednesday, the twenty-sixth day of April** in the year of our lord Two thousand and twenty-three from 12 noon to 8:00 P.M., there and then to cast their votes in the Annual Town Election to act on the questions on the Official Ballot.

The polls for voting on the Official Ballot will be open at 12 o'clock noon, and shall close at eight o'clock in the afternoon.

Question 1. Shall the Town of Chilmark be allowed to exempt from the provisions of proposition two and one-half, so-called, the amounts required to pay for bonds issued in order to pay costs of upgrading the HVAC systems at the Chilmark School, and to pay for the payment of any and all other costs incidental and related thereto?

Yes No

Question 2. Shall the Town of Chilmark be allowed to exempt from the provisions of proposition two and one-half, so-called, the amounts required to pay for the Town's allocable share of the bond issued by the **Martha's**Vineyard Regional School District to pay costs of a feasibility study relating to the possible replacement or reconstruction of the District High School, located at 100 Edgartown-Vineyard Haven Road, in Oak Bluffs, Massachusetts, including all costs incidental and related thereto?

Yes No

Question 3. Shall the Town of Chilmark be allowed to assess an additional \$297,988 in real estate and personal property taxes for the purposes of operating the Up Island Regional Schools for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023?

Yes No

A **public hearing** on the override questions is scheduled for 5:00 P.M. on **Tuesday April 18, 2023** via REMOTE PARTICIPATION. The Zoom Meeting Invite is posted on the town website calendar for the Board of Selectmen's Meeting April 18, 2023 The Warrant is posted at the Library, Post Office, Town Hall, Menemsha Texaco, and online www.chilmarkma.gov . Join Zoom Meeting https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89565606870

Chilmark Select Board William N. Rossi, Chairman James M. Malkin Warren M. Doty

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Tim Carroll the Town Administrator at 508-645-2101 or townadministrator@chilmarkma.gov You can also visit us on the web at www.chilmarkma.gov

SCHEDULE

April 18th - Tuesday <u>Hearing on Override Questions</u> 5:00 PM Select Board Meeting REMOTE PARTICIPATION ONLY www.chilmarkma.gov https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89565606870

April 24th – Monday ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 7:00 PM Community Center April 26th - Wednesday Annual Town Election 12 Noon - 8:00 PM Chilmark Community Center

Select Board P.O. Box 119 Chilmark, MA 02535-0119

PRSRT STD U.S. Postage Paid Chilmark Town Hall 02535 Permit # 11

Chilmark Postal Patron